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 Deanne M. O’Dell 
717.255.3744 
Dodell@eckertseamans.com 

June 23, 2020 
 
 
 
Via Electronic Filing 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Esq. 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
 
Re: Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of its Default Service Plan for 

the Period from June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025 – Docket No. P-2020-3019356 
 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 
Enclosed for electronic filing please find the Retail Energy Supply Association’s (“RESA”) 
Petition for Leave to Withdraw Intervention with regard to the above-referenced matter.  The 
undersigned certifies that this filing contains no averments or denials of fact subject to 
verification and penalties under 52 Pa. Code Section 1.36.  Copies to be served in accordance 
with the attached Certificate of Service. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Deanne M. O’Dell, Esq. 
 
 
DMO/lww 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Hon. Elizabeth Barnes w/enc. 
 Cert. of Service w/enc.  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that this day I served a copy of RESA’s Petition for Leave to Withdraw 

Intervention, upon the persons listed below in the manner indicated in accordance with the 

requirements of 52 Pa. Code Section 1.54. 

Via Email only 
Michael W. Hassell, Esq. 
Lindsay Berkstresser, Esq. 
Post & Schell 
17 North Second St., 12th Fl. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 
mhassell@postschell.com 
lberkstresser@postschell.com   
 
Kimberly A. Klock, Esq. 
Michael J. Shafer, Esq. 
PPL Service Corporation 
Two North Ninth St. 
Allentown, PA 18101 
kklock@pplweb.com  
mjshafer@pplweb.com 
 
Aron J. Beatty, Esq. 
Christy M. Appleby, Esq.  
David T. Evrard, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 5th Fl. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
abeatty@paoca.org  
cappleby@paoca.org 
devrard@paocar.org 
 
Charles E. Thomas, III, Esquire 
Thomas, Niesen & Thomas, LLC 
212 Locust St., Suite 600 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
Cet3@tntlawfirm.com  
 

 
Steven C. Gray, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
300 North Second St., Suite 202 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
sgray@pa.gov    
 
Elizabeth Marx, Esq. 
John Sweet, Esxq. 
Ria Pereira, Esq. 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust St. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@palegalaid.net  
 
Todd S. Stewart, Esquire 
Hawke, McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com 
 
John F. Lushis, Jr., Esq. 
Norris McLaughlin, P.A. 
515 W. Hamilton Street, Suite 502 
Allentown, PA 18101 
jlushis@norris-law.com  
 
James Laskey, Esq. 
Norris McLaughlin, P.A. 
400 Crossing Blvd., 8th Floor 
Bridgewater, NJ 08807 
jlaskey@norris-law.com  
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Gina Miller, Esq. 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
PA Public Utility Commission 
PO Box 3265 
400 North St., 2nd Floor West 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
ginmiller@pa.gov  
 
Kenneth L. Mickens, Esq. 
The Sustainable Energy Fund of Central 
Eastern Pennsylvania  
316 Yorkshire Drive 
Harrisburg, PA  17111 
kmickens11@verizon.net  
 
Pamela Polacek, Esq. 
Adeolu A. Bakare, Esq. 
Jo-Anne Thompson, Esq. 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA  17108-1166 
abakare@mcneeslaw.com 
ppolacek@mcneeslaw.com 
jthompson@mcneeslaw.com  
 

Gregory L. Peterson, Esq. 
Kevin Blake, Esq. 
Thomas Puchner, Esq. 
Phillips Lytle LLP 
201 West Third St., Suite 305 
Jamestown, NY 14701-4907 
gpeterson@phillipslytle.com 
kblake@phillipslytle.com  
tpuchner@phillipslytle.com   
 
Derrick Price Williamson, Esq. 
Barry A. Naum, Esq. 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com  
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com  
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
Date: June 23, 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
      
Deanne M. O’Dell, Esq.  



 

{L0886646.1}  

BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Petition of PPL Electric Utilities 
Corporation for Approval of a Default 
Service Program and Procurement 
Plan for the Period June 1, 2021 
Through May 31, 2025 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
 

 
 
Docket No. P-2020-3019356 
 
 

PETITION OF RETAIL ENERGY SUPPLY ASSOCIATION FOR  
LEAVE TO WITHDRAW INTERVENTION  

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.94, the Retail Energy Supply Association (“RESA”)1, respectfully 

requests that Honorable Administrative Law Elizabeth Barnes grant this Petition for Leave to 

Withdraw RESA’s Petition to Intervene.  In support thereof, RESA states as follows:  

1. On March 25, 2020, PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (“PPL”) for Approval of a 

Default Service Program and Procurement Plan for the Period June 1, 2021 Through May 31, 2025 

(“DSP Petition”) proposing to establish the terms and conditions under which it will procure default 

service supplies, provide default service to non-shopping customers, satisfy requirements imposed by 

the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards Act ("AEPS Act")2 and recover all associated costs on a full 

and current basis.  

2. On May 6, 2020, RESA filed both a Petition to Intervene and a Prehearing 

Memorandum.   

3. A prehearing conference was held on May 15, 2020 and, pursuant to Procedural Order 

dated May 15, 2020, RESA’s Petition to Intervene was granted.   

                                                 
1  The comments expressed in this filing represent the position of the Retail Energy Supply Association (RESA) as 
an organization but may not represent the views of any particular member of the Association.  Founded in 1990, RESA is a 
broad and diverse group of retail energy suppliers dedicated to promoting efficient, sustainable and customer-oriented 
competitive retail energy markets.  RESA members operate throughout the United States delivering value-added electricity 
and natural gas service at retail to residential, commercial and industrial energy customers.  More information on RESA can 
be found at www.resausa.org.   

2  73 P. S. §§ 1648. 1 - 1648.8 and related provisions of 66 Pa. C. S §§ 2813-2814. 
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4. Since that time, RESA has continued to evaluate PPL’s proposals, issued discovery 

requests and reviewed the discovery responses that have been served to date.  By letter dated June 9, 

2020, RESA provided notice of its intent to present the testimony of Daniel Allegretti on its behalf. 

5.  Following this notice, RESA re-evaluated its ability to pursue its interests in this 

proceeding and has determined that it no longer wishes to incur the time and expense involved with 

being an active party to this case.   

6. No party will be harmed by RESA’s withdrawal from these proceedings as RESA has 

not served direct testimony nor has it actively participated in any informal settlement negotiations 

among the parties. 

7. Permitting a party to withdraw from a proceeding when it no longer wishes to pursue its 

claims is in the public interest because it promotes judicial economy and streamlines the processing of 

the case. 

WHEREFORE, the Retail Energy Supply Association respectfully requests that the Honorable 

Elizabeth Barnes grant this Petition for Leave to Withdraw the RESA’s Petition to Intervene and 

permit RESA to withdraw its participation as an active party in this proceeding. 

 Respectfully submitted, 

 
 Deanne M. O’Dell, Esquire 

Attorney ID 81064 
Kristine E. Marsilio, Esquire 
Attorney ID 316479 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market St., 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
717.237.6000 
Fax 717.237.6019 
 

Date:  June 23, 2020 Attorneys for Retail Energy Supply Association 
 


